The  petitioner,  while  working  as  Joint  Sub-Registrar  at
Redhills,  was  served  with  charge  memo  dated  08.10.1993,  on  the
allegations that the petitioner permitted improper levy of stamp duty
and  registration  charges,  which  resulted  in  loss  to  the  tune  of
Rs.2,16,589.60 (Rupees Two Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Eighty
Nine and Paisa Sixty only) to the Government.

2. The  petitioner  submits  that  charges  are  baseless  and
actuated  by  malafide.  The  4th respondent  was  appointed  as  enquiry
officer to conduct enquiry and the petitioner was examined by the
enquiry officer, wherein the petitioner proved that there was no loss
to the Government.

3. The  submission  of  the  petitioner  is,  that  the  enquiry
officer  did  not  dispute  any  of  the  contention  raised  by  the
petitioner, but however held that the petitioner liable to deposit of
Rs.11,301.10 (Rupees Eleven Thousand Three Hundred and One and Paisa
Ten only) out of total liability of Rs.2,16,589.60 (Rupees Two Lakhs
Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Nine and Paisa Sixty only).

4. The petitioner submits that there was no actual deficit of
Rs.11,301.10 (Rupees Eleven Thousand Three Hundred and One and Paisa
Ten only), by pointing out that proceedings under Section 47-A(3) of
the Indian Stamps Act, were pending. It is pleaded by the petitioner
that as per instructions of the Government dated 30.12.1993, if any
irregularities  were  pointed  out  in  the  Audit  report,  then  the

[...]

has been taken to records the findings.

8. The pleaded case of the petitioner is, that it was not the
charge against the petitioner, that he delayed recovery, but only
that  the  petitioner  was  responsible  for  the  loss,  which  was
subsequently held to be only of Rs.12,851/- (Rupees Twelve Thousand
and  Eight  Hundred  Fifty  one  only),  which  stands  paid  by  the
petitioner.

9. The petitioner further submits that there is no prima facie
case made out against the petitioner for framing the charges itself,
as it was the responsibility of IRO to pass final order on the Audit

[...]

censure, wherein, it was pointed out that the Audit report was wrong.
Furthermore,   that the loss  stood already recovered.  It was also
pointed out by the petitioner that on account of pending charge memo,
he was not promoted.

13. The appeal was rejected, therefore, the petitioner paid a
sum of Rs.3,536/- (Rupees Three Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Six
only) towards deficit in order to compensate the deficit. The case of
the petitioner is that the finding of guilt recorded against him was
beyond the scope of charges levelled against him.

14. The petitioner, being aggrieved by the order of appellate

[...]

promoted, because of his seniority as framed as District Registrar
for the year 2000-2001, he filed this petition for inclusion of his
name in the District Registrar panel.

28. It is pleaded that enquiry report was given on 17.03.1995.
In the enquiry report, it was held that a sum of Rs.18,831.50 (Rupees
Eighteen Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty One and Paisa Fifty only)
had been collected from the parties. Another sum of Rs.1,86,457/-
(Rupees One Lakh Eighty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Seven
only) has been settled by way of disposing the property in pursuance
to the Audit paras.

29. For  the  remaining  amount,  the  enquiry  officer  held  that
petitioner was liable for loss. However, on examining the enquiry
report and relevant records, loss was assessed as Rs.12,851/- (Rupees
Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty One only). The petitioner was
given opportunity to file objections to enquiry report.

30. Out  of  this  loss,  Rs.9,935/-  (Rupees  Nine  Thousand  Nine
Hundred and Thirty Five only) stands collected from the parties and
the balance of Rs.3,536/- (Rupees Three Thousand Five Hundred and
Thirty Six only) was made good by the petitioner. Keeping in view the
recovery of amount, the petitioner was awarded punishment of censure.

31. The appeal was rejected after consultation with the Tamil
Nadu Public Service Commission. Revision was again rejected.